MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

Attorneys at Law
Waoodland Falls Corporate Park
220 Lake Drive East, Ste 301
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002
ichael ], Milstead, tq TEL (856} 482-1400 FAX {856) 482-9190

michactfmilsteadlaw.com 233 Soulh 13t Street
FPhiladelphia, TA 19107

Philadelphia Address:

pwerlzberger@milsteadlaw,.com

- . , : e Please Reply To: NJ Office
Lisa Ann Thomas, Foreclosure Administralor Our File Nov, 3..03220

Ithomasfimilsteadlaw . com

Tebruary 24, 2006

Office of the Sheriff

Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  Wachovia Bank of Delaware, et. al. vs. Young, Donald
Docket Number: 2004-CV-52
Sale Date: October 13, 2005

Dear Sherift Chamberlain:

Please accept this letter as our request to prepare a corrective sheriff’s deed on the above
referenced matter into the name of Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association,
f/k/a First Union National Bank of Delaware, Successor by Merger to First Union
Home Equity Bank, 1100 Corporate Center Drive, Raleigh, NC 27607. Per your
instructions, | have enclosed a check payablc to your order in the amount of $51.50 to
cover the filing and notary costs.

Please forward the original deed back to our office in the enclosed self-addressed stamped
cnvelope.

Thank you for your attention to this matier.

Very truly yours,

N

Gregory Wilkins

{H0089035)



REV_133 EX'(SI-SS) ‘ REALTY TRANSFER TAX RECOFDER'S USE ONLY
Sg;MRON“EAB?;gEEE{\ESWVAN]A “;TATEMENT OF VALUE ETATETAX™ ~

BUREAT: OF INDIVIDUAL TAXES ELOCK NUW, ..

FOST OFFICE BOX 8910

HARRISBURG, ¥A 17105-8016 FAGE RUMBER
SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

ErATE RECORDEDR

COMPLETE EACH SECTION AND FILE IN DUPFLICATE WITH RECORDER GF DEEDS WHEN (1) THE FULL WAL UE/CONSIDERATHON [5 NOT SET FORTH IN THE DEED, {2) WHEN THE DEED
1S WITHOUT CONSIDERATION, OF BY GIFT, OR (3) A TAX EXEMTION 15 CLAIMED. A STATEMENT OF VALUE 18 NOT REQUIRED IF THE TRANSFER 18 WHOLLY EXEMPT FROM TAX
BANES ON: (1) FAMITY RELATIONSHTP FOR (2) PUBLIC UTILTY EASEMENT. IF MORE $FACE 15 NEEDED, ATTACH ADTHTIONAL SHEFT(S)

A CORRESPONDENT — ALL INQUIRIES MAY BE DIRECTED TO THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

MAME TELEPFHONE MUMBER

Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire (856) 482-1400

Miistead & Associates, L1.C

STREET ADDEESS CITY/STATE/ZIF CODE

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301 Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

B TRANSFER DATA DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DOCUMENT

GRANTOR(S) LESSOR(S) GEANTEE(SILESSEE(S)

Sheriff of Columbia County Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association, f/k/a

First Union National Bank of Delaware, Successor by
Merger to First Union Home Equity Bank

STREET ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS

35 West Main Street 1100Corporate Center Drive

CITY STATE ZIF CODE CITY ETATE ZIF CODE
Bloomsburg PA 17815 | Raleigh NC 27607
C. PROPERTY LOCATION

STREET ADDRESS CITY, TOWNSHIF, BOROUGH

RD 1 Box 166A Orangeville, PA 17859

COUNTY BCHOOL DISTRICT TAX PARCEL MIMBER

Columbia 17-17-1-1

D. VAULATION DATA

1. ACTUAL CASH CONSIDERATION 2. OTHER CONSTDERATION 3. TOTAL CONSIDERATION

$23,000.00 $23,000.00

4. COUNTY ASSESSED VALUE & COMMON LEVEL RATIO FACTOR 4. FAIR MARKET VALUE

$16,368.00 3.26 $53.359.68

E. EXEMPTON DATA

la. AMOUNT OF EXEMFPTION CLATMED 1b. PERCENTAGE OF INTEREST CONVEYED

100% 100%

2. CHECK APPROFRATE BGX BELOW FOR EXEMPTION CLAIMED

O WILL OR INTESTATE SUCCESSION

(NaME OF DECEDENT) (ESTATE FILE NUMBER})
0 TRANSFER TO INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY.

0] TRANSFER TO A TRUST. (ATTACH COMPLETE COPY OF TRUST AGREEMENT LIDENTIFYING ALL BENEFICIARIES )
O TRANSFER BETWEEN PRINCIPAL AND AGENT. (ATTACHE COMPLETE COPY OF AGENCY/STRAW PARTY AGREEMENT.)

[ TRANSFERS TO THE COMMONWEALTH, THE UNITED STATE AND INSTRUMENTALITIES BY GIFT, DEDICATION, CONDEMNATION OR IN LIEC OF
CONDEMNATION. ({IF CONDEMNATION GR IN LIEU OF CONDEMNATION, ATTACH COPY OF RESOLUTION .}

[0 TRASFER FROM MORTGAGOR TO A HOLDER OF A MORTGAGE IN DEFAULT. MORTGAGE BOOK NUMBER 728, PAGE NUMBER 188,
[] CORRECTIVE OR CONFIRMATORY DEED. (ATTACH COMPLETE COPY OF THE PRIOR DEED BEING CORRECTED OR CONFIRMED.)
0 STATUTORY CORPORATE CONSOLIDATION, MERGER OR DIVISON. (ATTACH COPY OF ARTICLES.)

0 OTHER (PLEASE EXPLAIN EXEMPTION CLAIMED, IF OTHER THAN LISTED ABOVE.)

UNDER PENALTIES OF LAW, 1 DECLAIRE THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS STATEMENT, INCLUDING ACCOMPANYING
INFORMATION, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELJEF, IT IS TRUE, CORRECT AND COMPLETE.

TErt e

100012543}
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Milstead & Associates LLC BAnK smorice's sost convenient sanko
220 LAKE DRIVE EAST, SUITE 301 1-805-YE S-2000
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002 55-136/312
856-482-1400. . DATE CHECK AMOUNT
02/27/06 wxx$51.50

v | | “x* FIFTY-ONE & 50/100 DOLLARS /!
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Columbia County Sheriff _ ALTORNEY BU  CCOUNT
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SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

f{/jﬂcim}t{ f‘_}cﬂlk 9{ L}E,’)‘l’kﬂ!&: VS. Lbna!c} <+ CQI'Q/C/:.?Q C“*""'
NO. 96-05_ED NO._$J-9¢ ID DATE/TIME OF SALE /O - /9~ o5 /700

DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF., $ /G500
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS $ SHESO

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE $ 20,00 )4, 55
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $ £.5 %
VE o

NOTARY TOTAL ***********E?&% w L’/ﬁ;-y' j?
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $ §7§)%f£
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $75.00 ]

TOTAL #%*#*shksksinicksksnhins ¢ g0 ,%
PROTHONQOTARY (NOTARY) $10 00
RECORDER OF DEEDS /X6

TOTAL ******************s*** $ S/ SO

REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20§/ /3./*
SCHQOL DIST. 20 $ "7-7 }L{{
DELINQUENT 20 i, 72

TOTAL ********************** $ S—fétf) A7

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20 S
WATER 20§
TOTAL Aok ook ek ek kR ook ek ke kA ok $ e 1':: ———
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) $ | 40,00
MISC. $
$

TOTAL *¥¥*kkskkskrsmiksrskhmns ¢ ~

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) s &9, e



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET
. j . 1 , : i 1 l o _"}‘
Wackprt, Sl (% (elawarie Vs Devalel o Ger ar’a’/ C penn
NO.  Gd-os ED NO. o ~olf D

DATE/TIME OF SALE: /6-i3-0S ]J00

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) $ 575/ 500, 00

POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID s 60D

TRANSFER TAX - 2% OF FAIRMKT  §

MISC. COSTS s 2 O00

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE s Jlothlf

PURCHASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED: .

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S): W

%ﬁl_?/ % WV /D /dm’rz_f WCIC‘

TOTAL DUE: $ 770%/ /
LESS DEPOSIT: 5 [3$OC
DOWN PAYMENT: 5
TOTAL DUE IN 8§ DAYS s 635 “/s i



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

Attorneys at Law
Woodland Falls Corporate Park
220 Lake Drive East, Ste 301
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002
TEL (856} 482-1400 FAX (856) 482-9190 Philadclphia Address:

235 South 13t Sireed
Philadelphia, FA 19107

Michacl . Milstead, Lsq
michael@milsteadlaw.com

Pina 5 Werlzberger, Esq. FA & NJ

pwertzberger@milsteadlaw.com

- Please Reply To: NJ Office
Lisa Ann Thomas, Foreclosure Administrator Our File No., 5.03220
lhomas@milsteadlaw.com B

QOctober 24, 2005

Office of the Sheriff

Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  Wachovia Bank of Delaware, et. al. vs. Young, Donald
Docket Number: 2004-CV-52
Sale Date: October 13, 2005

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please accept this letter as authorization to prepare a sheriff’s deed on the above matter into
the name of Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association, f/k/a First Union
National Bank, Successor by Merger to First Union Home Equity Bank, 1100
Corporate Center Drive, Raleigh, NC 27607.

Please forward the original deed back to our office in the enclosed self-addressed stamped
envelope.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

Gregory Wilkins

1000694611



REV. 185 EX (5-86) } DEALTY TRANSFER TAX RECORDER & USE UNLT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA JATEMENT OF VALUE | 7™

BUREAL OF INDIVIDUAYL TAXES
POST OFFICE BOX 89)0
HARRISBURG, Pa 17105-8910

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

—————
ELOCE NUMBER

PAGE NUNMBER

————
DATE RECORDED

COMPLETE EACH SECTION AND FILE [N DUPLICATE WITTH RECORDER OF DEEDS WHEN (1) THE FIILL VALUE/CONSIDERATION 15 NOT SET FORTH IN THE DEED, (2) WHEN THE DEED
I8 WITHOUT CONSIDERATION, OR BY GIFT, OR (3) & TAX EXEMTION IS CLAIMED. A STATEMENT OF VALUE I8 NOT REQUIRED IF THE TRANSFER IS WHOLLY EXEMPT FROM TAX
BAXES ON (1} FAMILY RELATIONSHIP FOR (2] PUBLIC UTILTY EASEMENT. IF MORE SPACE 15 NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEET(S)

A CORRESPONDENT — ALL INQUIRIES MAY BE DIRECTED TO THE FOLLOWING FPERSON:

NAME

Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire
Milstead & Associates, LLC

TELEPHONE NUMBER

(856) 482-1400

STREET ADDRESS

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

CITY/STATE/ZIP CODE

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

B TRANSFER DATA

DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DOCUMENT

GRANTOR( S} LESSOR(E)

Sheriff of Columbia County

GRAMTEE(S)LESSEE(S)

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association, f/k/a
First Union National Bank, Successor by Merger to First
Union Home Eqguity Bank

STREET ADDRESS

35 West Main Street

STREET ADIYRESS

1100Corporate Center Drive

CITY STATE ZIP CODE CITY ETATE ZIP CODE
Bloomsburg PA 17815 | Raleigh NC 27607
C._ PROPERTY LOCATION

STREET ADDRESS CITY, TOWNSHIP, BOROUGH

RD 1 Box i66A Orangeville, PA 17859

COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX PARCEL NLIMBER

Columbia 17-17-1-1

D. VAULATION DATA

1 ACTUAL CASH CONSIDERATION 7. OTHER CONSIDERATION 3. TOTAL CONSIDERATION
$23,000.00 $23,000.00

3. COUNTY ASSESSED VALUE 5. COMMOR LEVEL RATIO FACTOR 6 FAIR MARKET VALUE
$16,368.00 3.26 $53,359.68

E. EXEMPTON DATA

la. AMOUNT OF EXEMPTION CLAIMED

100%

Ib. PERCENTAGE OF INTEREST CONVEYED

100%

2. CHECK APPROPRATE BOX BELOW FOR EXEMFPTION CLAIMED

1 WILL OR INTESTATE SUCCESSION

{NAME GF DECEQENT} {ESTATE FILE NU'MBER}

[0 TRANSFER TC INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY.

O TRANSFER T A TRUST. (ATTACH COMPLETE COFY OF TRUST AGREEMENT IDENTIFYING ALL BENEFICIARIES }

[0 TRANSFER BETWEEN PRINCIPAL AN} AGENT. (ATTACHE COMPLETE COPY OF AGENCY/STRAW PARTY AGREEMENT )

0 TRANSFERS TO THE COMMONWEALTH, THE UNITED STATE AND INSTRUMENTALITIES BY GIFT, DEDICATION, CONDEMNATION OR IN LIEUG OF
CONDEMNATION. (IF CONDEMNATION OR IN LIEU GF CONDEMNATION, ATTACH COPY OF RESOLUTION )

O TRASFER FROM MORTGAGOR TO A HOLDER OF A MORTGAGE IN DEFAULT. MORTGAGE BOOK NUMBER 728, PAGE NUMBER 188.

[J CORRECTIVE OR CONFIRMATORY DEED. {ATTACH COMPLETE COPY OF THE FRIOR DEED BEING CORRECTED OR CONFIRMED.}

[J STATUTORY CORPORATE CONSOLIDATION, MERGER OR DIVISON. (ATTACH COPY OF ARTICLES.)

[J OTHER (PLEASE EXPLAIN EXEMPTION CLAIMED, IF OTHER THAN LISTED ABOVE }

IUNDER PENALTIES OF LAW, 1 DECLAIRE THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS STATEMENT, INCLUDING ACCOMPANYING
INFORMATION, AND TO THE BEST.OF MY/ KNOWLEDGE AND BELJEF, IT 1S TRUE, CORRECT AND COMFPLETE.

S]G\I CORRESPONDENT OR jIBLE -7,

N R P

DATE

Jofayfps

= —

£00012543}
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<L
O

= Add_r_e_s
c. Dats} atf Dedi
F o 2
L= )1

mitern 17 [ Yes
O Yes

O No

\ /
press Mail

I

2 Aeturn Recelpt for Merchanc

O c.op.
4, Restricted Delivery? (Exfra Fee}

od Narme}
7003 0500 0001 SO05L 0385

B. Received by { prnt
LIS

~FIEX

b Sﬂ" e

Tyba A

fimd War
[ Registered
O Insured Mail

3. Service
B Certi

1 return the card to you.
¥ Attach this card to the back of the mailpisce,

itern 4 if Restricted Defivery is desired.

W Print your name and address on the reverse
or on the front if space permits.
Anicle Ad_dr"éssed ta:
(Transfer from service label]

s0 that we ¢

First. Unlon Nat. Bank of Delawaie

920 King St.
Wilmington, DE 19831

OB RETE ), Zarild O Afal Ui paene

2. Article Number

1.

P ENDER: COMPLETEGHIS SECTION COMPLETE TRIS SECTIQN ON DELIVERY
[=]
£ W Complete ftems 1, 2, ..« 3. Also complete A. Signature A ¥
g  item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X e L. Agem
B Print your name and address on the reverse : , —--; "\ j & Address:

50 that we can return the card to you. . B eived P i P sz.f C. bata of
¥ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiecs, BQQ Nep&j{{ ng me} 8o helne

or on the front if space permits. LR - 2 &Qm
’ pa 'D Is tﬂz adﬂms*dﬂer@ﬁ-imm ﬂwi'l SI"? ‘f[j Yes "

e deliveRy address below:  * L1 No

1. Article Addressad to: et

Commormwealth of PA ’
PO Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105

B 3. Bervice Type
§ M Certified Mail T Express Maii
E [1 Registered {0 Return Receipt for Merchandi
5 O Insured Mait  [3 €.0.D.
11}
% 4. Restricted Delivery? {Extra Feg) 1 ves
7 2, Article Number
@
Dg {Transter from service labef} ?DUB DSDD DDG].I E]DSF:I DBE{].I
35 Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102505-02-M-1!

EENDER: COMPLETEIHIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTIQN ON DELIVERY

B Complete items 1, 2, _.d 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card o you.

& Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

, Fabruary 2004

2. Article Mumber
{Transfer from senvice label)

2003 D500 0001 9056 Q423

+— oron the front if space permits.
< (. Artice Addrééé o D. Is delwen_.r address different from fBm 1% L
l:'E) . T ' ] |« If YES, enter delivery ad_drass below: 1 Ne
5 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE '
@ TECHNICAL SUPPORT GROUP 11
- - WILLIAM GREEN FEDERAL BU]LDNG 4
] 600 ARCH'STREET ROOM 32359 ——

: T’ . ice Type
i : PH[LADEI__JPHIA’ PA 19106 & Certified Mail O] Express Mail

[ Registered [ Return Raceipt for Merchandi

; O Insursd Mall [ c.o.D.
) 4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) [ vYes
J
i

Ps Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-R-1¢

CDMPLETE THIS SECTIQN ON DELIVERY
igrature
MM mﬂ@‘

|: T

WW #gf (/;ﬁ | #. Date of Delive

v/ 28
D. s delwery arddress drfferen‘f f'rom ‘I‘? ‘EF'Yes

L If YES, enter delivery addre:ss}b%i:tg O No

- SENDER: COMPLET]

m Complete items 1, &, _d 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
s0 that we can return the card to you.
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

. Ar‘hcle Addressed to;

U, S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRAC
PHILADELPHIA DISTRCIT OFFICE
ROBERT N.C. NTX FEDERAL BUILDIN'*
900 MARKET STREET- 5™ FLOOR

|
i

-

| PHILADELPHIA. PA 19107 ~ % Service Type

i & Certified Mail [0 Express Mail

i O Registerad [ Return Recelpt for Merchandi
! O Insured Mail O ¢.o.0.

.: 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) O ves

| 2. Articls Number
! (Transfer from service label)

7003 0500 0001 505k 0406

¢ PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102505-02.M-1



COMPLETE THIS SECTIQN ON DELIVERY

SENDER: COMPLET,

B Complete items 1, Z, —ad 3. Also complete

, A. Sghature 3 [ £
itemn 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. o gﬁ\Q \\ nt
B Print your name and address on the reverse r resst

so that we can raturn the card to you. . B. Recsived by ( Pri Name) Date of Delive
B Aftach this card to the back of the malilpiece, ..Eﬁ M m Ngu
or on the front if space permits.

D. s defivery address different from item 12 (J Yes

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address betow: 1 No

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE-ATTN: SHERIFF SALE

BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE T

CLEARANCE SUPPORT SECTION .,,:

DEPARTMENT 281230 3. Service Type

HARRISBURG, PA 17128-1230 - & Cortified Mail [ Express Mail

. [ Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandk
! O Insured Mail [l ¢.o.D.
4. Restrictad Delivery? (Extra Fes) {7 Yes

2. Article Number
_ {Transfer from service Jabel} ) .M_u_um Dm_u_”_ _uﬁ_mH n:”_mmu _um_umm
i P8 Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recaipt 102585-62-M-1:

i

SENDER: COMPLETEZHIS SECTION

8 Complete items 1, 2, _.id 3. Also complete 2
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. ) O agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse 7 O B Addresse

so that we can return the card to you. B. Received by { Printed Name) Date of Delive

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, .
or MM *:m_wﬁw”ﬁ if moumoﬂ nﬂ:._._:m. o e r——.__r N m Na

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 L1 Yes

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter dslivery address below: L1 No

OFFICE OF F.A.LR.
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
PO BOX 8016 _
HARRISBURG, PA 17103 3. Service Type
B Certified Maill [ Express Mail
[T Registerad O] Beturn Receipt for Merchandi
DO tnsured Mait [T C.O.0.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee} 1 Yes
2. Article Nurmber m
ranstr fom service libel) 7003 0500 000% 9056 04l

PS Forim 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 1025085-02-4-11
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Milstead & Associates LLC QEE\A ic#'s Most Conveniant Bank ®
220 LAKE DRIVE EAST, SUITE 301 1-800-YES-2000 z
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002 55-136/312 :
856-482-1400 DATE CHECK AMOUNT <
10/24/05 **$6,354.00 A
e *** SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR & 00/100 DOLLARS
- ORDER

Columbia County Sheriff

ATTORNEY BUSINESS ACCOUNT

__.Dmomrr__. .Dwrmormmo_ m.m_ mw_um_ m__.



RECORD OWNER AND

LIEN CERTIFICATE

Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company
Premier Real Estate Settlement Services, Inc.

Elwood R. Harding, Jr., Agent

No. 2005-017



ATTACHED TO AND FORMING A PART OF RECORD OWNER AND LIEN

CERTIFICATE NO. 2005 - 017

AEEEIAERELTERRE TR R AR T RE T IR X EELRR T ZE R AT E R R R AR R R F R dk gt b do ok v o v e v e o oo e s e o sk e e ok

Subject to the encumbrance and ciaims as fallows:
TAXES: Account No.  17-17-1-1 Taxes paid by Sheriff
Lienable Water and Sewer Rents — None

Mechanics and Municipal Claims — None

Mortgage: Donald L. Young and Geraldine Young to Home Investment Bank
Assigned to First Union Home Equity Bank
Dated 5-25-1999
Recorded tn Columbia County Record Book 728, pg 188

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, N.A., Successor by Merger to First Union Home Equity Bank vs.
Donald L. Young ang Geraldine Young
Compiaint in Morigage Foreclosure filed on Jan. 13, 2005 to #52-CV- 2005. Reinstated Mar. 7, 2005
Defendants served by Sheriff on March 16, 2005
Judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure filed June 3, 2005
Writ of Execution # 96ED 2005 filed July 22, 2005

served by Sheriff on July 26, 2005

Judgment — PA Dept. of Public Welfare - notice of Sale served by Certified Mail 7-26-2005
Bankruptcies: None of record in Columbia County

Exceptions: NONE

NOTE: The status or validity of title to the subject premises may be affected by matters
disclosed by survey, rights of parties in possession and other items not found of record and not
certified hereon. Therefore, the Applicant is cautioned against using this Certificate as a basis for
consummating a real estate transaction, until this Certificate is converted inte a Title Binder or
Commitment at which time additional exceptions and settlement requirements will be added.

Settlement or removal of items and exceptions will nof be made on this Certificate. This
Certificate may be converted into a report for title insurance at any time. If the conversion is
made within six months from the date hereof, credit will be allowed against the fee previously
paid.



COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Record Owner and Lien Certificate

Order No. 2005 —017 Effective Date: October 12, 2005

Based upon the examination of evidence in the appropriate public records,
Company certifies that the premises endorsed hereon are subject to the liens,
encumbrances and exceptions to title hereinafter set forth. This Certificate does
not constitute title insurance; liability hereunder is assumed by the Company
solely in its capacity as a abstractor for its negligence, mistakes or omissions in a
sum not exceeding Two Thousand Dollars uniess otherwise endorsed hereon.

Legal Description — See attached Exhibit A

Record Owner: Donaid L. Young and Geraldine Young

Title to the said premises is vested in Donald L. Young and Geraldine Young



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA ! SS

Pauil R. Eyerly IV, President , being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that
Press Enterprise is a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of
business at 3185 Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of
Pennsylvania, and was established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily,
continuously in said Town, County and State sincc that day and on the attached notice
September 21, 28; October 5, 2005, as printed and published; that the affiant is one of the
officers or publishcr of said newspaper in which legal advertiscment was published; that neither

the affiant nor Press Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and advertiscment
and that all of the allegations in the forcgoing statement as to time, place, and character of

publication are true.

_________ oA R akbnuch

(Notary Public) ()
Notarial Seal

Donaoa L. Kishbaugh, Notary Public
Scott Twp., Columbin County
My Commission Expires Oct. 11, 2005

My commission cxpires

Memiber, Pannsyivania Asscciafionof Notanes
ANd NOW,.coniiiiiiiiicie e 2200 e , I hereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to $..........ocoeevnernn. for publishing the foregoing notice, and the

fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.



Miclac 1 Mo srsan, Bsg

mighaelgimil steadlaw com

INhA S WERTABERGER, B PA & NT

PWertzhernendrotsteadlaw . com

LISA ANK THOwAs, FORECLUSURE AUMINISTRATOR
LT OMA SEMILETEADLAW UM

MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAw
WOODLAND FALLS CORPORATE PARK
220 LAKE DRIVE EaST, STE 301
CHERRY HILL, NEw JERSEY 08002
TEL(856)482-1400 FAX{856)482-9190

September 12, 2005

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PITITADELI LA ALIRLSRY:
235 §0urmmi 13" STREET
PHUADE. PRIA PA 19107

PLEASE REPLY T0: NJ OFFICE
OUR FILE NoO.: 04-5-03220)

Re:  Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association, f/k/a First Union national Bank,
Successor by Merger to First Union Home Equity Bank vs. Donald L. Young and
Geraldine Young
Docket Number: 2004-CV-52
Affidavit Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 3129.2

Dear Sir'Madam:

Enclosed please find an Affidavit pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 3129.2. As of the date of this letter, our
office has forwarded the original affidavit to the Prothonotary’s office to be filed of record.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

Gregory Wilkins
Paralegal

***THE PROPERTY IS LISTED FOR THE October 12, 2005 SHERIFF’S SALE.

(00062608



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, L1.C
By: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire
Attorney 1D# 77472

Woodland Falls Corporate Park

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attomney for Plaintiff

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National
Association, f/k/a First Union national
Bank, Successor by Merger to First Union
Home Equity Bank

Plaintiff

Vs.
Donald L. Young

Geraldine Young
Defendants

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY

: No.: 2004-CV-52

: AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO
: Pa.R.C.P. 3129.2

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA )

I, Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire, of full age, being duly swormn according to law, upon my

oath, depose and say,

1. On August 19, 2005, a copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale of Real Property was

served upon the defendants, Donald L. Young and Geraldine Young, by certified mail, returned

receipt requested. Copies of the signed certified cards are attached hereto and made a part hereof

as Exhibit “A”.

2. On August 18, 2005 and September 12, 2005, a notice of Sheriff’s Sale was served

upon lien holders of record and interested parties by ordinary mail. A copy of the certificate of

mailing is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “B™.

(60062608}

= &

Pifa S. Werlzbrger, Ev,quire
Attorney ID No. 7472
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Geraldine Young

Columbia Village Apartments, Apt. 12

5. Center Street 5.03220

Millville, PA 17846
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S Form 3811, January 2005 Domestic Return Receipl
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WMILSTEAD & ASSQCIATES, LG X Certificate of mailing Registerad Mail: Affix stamp here if issued as cedificate of mailing
Woodland Falls Corporate Park O tnsured or for additional copies of this bill. .
220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301 O coD O With Postal Insurance
Cherry Hilt, N.J 08002 O Certified Mail 1 Without Postal Insurance
O Express Mail
Lin Number of Name of Addressee, Street, and Postage Fee Handiing Act. Insured Due R.R. | 8.0. | S.H. Rast. Del. Fee
e Article Post-Office Address Charge Value Value Sender Fee | Fee | Fee T
{If Regis.} i C.O.D. Remarks
1 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Welfare
P.O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105
2
3
4
5
g
7
8

Total Number of
Pieces Listed by
Sender

POSTMASTER, PER

{Narne of receiving employee)

The full declaration of value is req ational
registered mail. The maximum in ’ ble
documents under Express Mail document ievuiouw ..o . ceis

$50,000 per piece subject to a limit of $50,000 per occurrence. The
maximum indemnity payable on Express Mail merchandise insurance is
$500. The maximum indemnity payable is $25,000 for Registered Mail, $500
for COD and $50C for Insured Mail. Special handling charges apply only to
Third- and Fourth-Class parcels. Special delivery service also includes
special handling service.

PS FORM 3877

{00061447}

04-3-03220

FOR REGISTERED, INSURED, C.0.D., CERTIFIED, AND EXPRESS MAIL
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MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
Woodland Falls Corporate Park
220 {_ake Drive East, Suite 301

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

X Reqgistered Mail
O Insured

O cobD

O Certified Mail
O Express Mail

Registered Mai:

O With Postal Insurance

O Without Postal Insurance

Affix stamp here if issued as certificate of mailing
or for additional copies of this bill.

Lin Number of
e Article

Name of Addressee, Street, and
Post-Office Addrass

Postage Fee

Handling
Charge

Act. Insured Due
Value Value Sendar
{If Regis.) If C.0.D.

R.R.
Fee

S.D.
Fee

S H.
Fee

Rest. Del. Fes

Remarks

First Union National Bank of DE
1 Rodney Square

920 King Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

Tenant! Qceupant
RD 1 Box 166A
Orangeville, PA 17858

Dapartment of Domestic Relations
Columbia County Courthouse
P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

10

{otal Number of
Pieces Listed by
Sender

A

POSTMASTER, PER

{(Name of receiving employ)

.

PS FORM 3877

B OZ980

2 MAILEES T

-

*
[

™

a

declaration of value is required on all domestic and international
ed mail. The maximum indemnity payable for nonnegotiable
:nts under Express Mail document reconstruction insurance is

1 per piece subject to a limit of $50,000 per ccourrence. The

i indamnity payable on Express Maii merchandise insurance is
The maximum indemnity payable is $25,000 for Registerad Mail, $500
3 and $500 for Insured Mail. Special handling charges apply only to
ind Fourth-Class parcels. Special delivery service also includes
handling service.

-.=—--.—.ED, INSURED, C.Q.D., CERTIFIED, AND EXPRESS MAIL




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

g S e, X pe T

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOLUISE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
(570} 389-5622° BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (570) 784-6300
FAX: {578 389-5625

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA.
WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NA
V8.
DONALD & GERALDINE YOUNG
WRIT OF EXECUTION #96 OF 2005 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
September 8, 2005 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF DONALD & GERALDINE YOUNG AT 322 GREEN CREEK RD ORANGEVILLE
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY

COLUMBIA COUNTY CHIEF DEPUTY SHERIFF JAMES ARTER.
@iANSWERS:
/65PUTY SHER'J“;F %

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 9™ DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2005

AL SEAL
T ,Nmm OPUBII)_AB
RG, COLUMBIA- CO.,

EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2005

BLOOMEBU
My COMMISSION




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
FHEONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 T4 HOAR PHONE
(570 3093622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (5700 7446300
FAN: (570) 189-5625

WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, Docket # 96ED2005
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, F/K/A FIRST

UNION NATIONAL BANK, SUCCESSOR BY

MERGER TO FIRST UNION HOME EQUITY

BANK
Vs WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
DONALD L. YOUNG
GERALDINE YOUNG
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2005, AT 4:45 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF EXECUTION
- MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE UPON  DONALD YOUNG AT 8. CENTER ST. COLUMBIA
VILLAGE APT. 12, MILLVILLE BY HANDING TO DONALD YOUNG, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED
COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TQ THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS MONDAY, AUGUST 01, 2005 - . ’ -
/M%T W@L < T AL

NOTARY PUBLIC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
: ROTARIAL SE ™ STERIFE
{ WENDY WESTOVER, NOTARY PUBLIC £
i BLOOMSBURG, GOLUMBIA GO, PA
Y COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 67, 2005 X b4 &*!;
J TER

PUTY SHERIFF



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
FHONE COURT HOUSE - PO, DX 330 T MO FHONE
370 0895622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 31515 CET0) Fad-6300
FAX: (370} 389-5625

WACHOVIA BANK OF DPELAWARE, Docket # 96ED2005
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, F/K/A FIRST
UNION NATIONAL BANK, SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO FIRST UNION HOME EQUITY
BANK
Vs WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

DONALD L. YOUNG
GERALDINE YOUNG

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW, THIS TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2005, AT 4:45 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF EXECUTION
- MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE UPON  GERALDINE YOUNG AT §. CENTER ST. COLUMBIA
VILLAGE APT. 12, MILLVILLE BY HANDING TO DONALD YOUNG, HUSBAND, A TRUE AND

ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS
THEREQF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

NOTARY P(U LIC S —
| OT y SHERIFF

OVER, NOTARY PUBLIC

%E%YMyBEL?T COLUNBIA 0O, PA

" v COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER F

PUTY SHERIFF



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER:  T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 1 - OF - 14 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/22/2005 DOCKET # 96ED2005
PLAINTIFF WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, F/K/A FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK,
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO FIRST UNION HOME

EQUITY BANK
DEFENDANT DONALD L. YOUNG
GERALDINE YOUNG
ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DONALD YOUNG WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
S. CENTER ST. COLUMBIA VILLAGE FORECLOSURE
APT. 12
MILLVILLE

SERVED UPON "™\ AfF) tc::-.G

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE *7-J¢- 5 TIME | 4.5 MILEAGE OTHER

Race _ Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOAY~ POB___ POE__ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY } ( ,f:/..ﬁ\ ) DATE )~ 36-5



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 2 -OF - 14 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/22/2005 DOCKET # 96ED2005
PLAINTIEFF WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, F/K/A FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK,
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO FIRST UNION HOME

EQUITY BANK
DEFENDANT DONALD L. YOUNG
GERALDINE YOUNG
ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
GERALDINE YOUNG WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
S. CENTER S5T. COLUMBIA VILLAGE FORECLOSURE
APT. {2
MILLVILLE

SERVED UPON 1) Afitct

RELATIONSHIP({)Q_S & acgl IDENTIFICATION

DATE /-g¢- = TIME /¢ ¢ § MILEAGE OTHER

Race = Sex _ Height Weight Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE:
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moOw >

PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA X _POB___ POE___ CCSO

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
DEPUTY DATE ) - J& -5




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# § - OF - 14 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/22/2005 DOCKET # 96ED2005
PLAINTIFF WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, F/K/A FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO FIRST UNION HOME

3

EQUITY BANK
DEFENDANT DONALD L. YOUNG
GERALDINE YOUNG
ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
TENANT(S) WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
322 GREEN CREEK RD FORECLOSURE
ORANGEVILLE

SERVED UPON /"/(, (s S ,»“7';,

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE 7). % - TIME |} 20 MILEAGE OTHER

Race ~ Sex  Height Weight Eyes __ Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA K POB__ POE___ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

()

DEPUTY \&J/‘é;\ﬂjw DATE ) -2.6 S




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O, BOX 380 24 HOLR FHONE
570 A59-562 2 BLOOMSEBURG, PA 17815 (5510 Y30
FAX: (570 TH%-5625

Monday, July 25, 2005

TENANT(S)
322 GREEN CREEK RD
ORANGEVILLE, PA 17859-

WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, F/K/A
FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO FIRST
UNION HOME EQUITY BANK

A\

DONALD L. YOUNG

GERALDINE YOUNG

DOCKET# 96ED2005 JD # 52JD2005

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff’s Sale. If you have any claims
against this property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LL.C
By: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire
Attorney ID# 77274

‘Woodland Falls Corporate Park

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plaintiff
Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Association, fk/a First Union national : COLUMBIA COUNTY
Bank, Successor by Merger to First Union L X005
Home Equity Bank : No.: Zﬂﬁ)ﬁ-CV-Sz
Plaintiff . 0SB ED-Y
: NOTICE OF SHERIFE’S SALE OF
Vs. : REAL PROPERTY PURSUANT
: TOPA.R.C.P. 3129
Donald L. Young :
Geraldine Young
Defendant(s)
TAKE NOTICE:

Your house (real estate) at RD 1 Box 166A, Orangeville, PA 17859 is scheduled
to be sold at Sheriff’s Sale on __Qctober 12, 2005 at_11:00 am in the Columbia
County Sheriff’s Office, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 to enforce the Court
Judgment of $48,695.67 obtained by Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association, f/k/a
First Union national Bank, Successor by Merger to First Union Home Equity Bank.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF’S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff’s Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The Sale will be cancelled if you pay to Milstead and Associates, LLC, Attorney for
Plaintiff, back payments, late charges, costs and reasonable attorney’s fees due. To find out how
much you must pay, you may call 856-482-1400.

2. You may be able to stop the Sale by filing a petition asking the court to strike or open
the Judgment, if the Judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone
the Sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the Sale through other legal proceedings. You may need
an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will have of
{00053182}



stopping the Sale. (See Notice on next page and how to obtain an attorney).

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. Ifthe Sheriff’s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder.
You may find out the bid price by calling Milstead and Associates, LLC at §56-482-1400.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the Sale if the bid price was grossly
inadequate compared to the market value of your property.

3. The Sale will go through only if the Buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due on the
Sale. To find out if this has happened you may call Milstead and Associates, LLC at 856-482-
1400.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner
of the property as if the Sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the
Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a Deed to the Buyer. At that time, the Buyer may bring legal
proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A
Schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff on a date
specified by the Sheriff not later than 30 days after the sale. This schedule will state who will be
receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless
exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten
(10) days after.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your house back, if
you act immediately after the Sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOU LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

North Penn Legal Services
168 E. 5" Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760

04-5-03220

100053182}



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land, Situate in Greenwood Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows to wit:

BEGINNING at a point in the center of the public road leading from Rohrsburg to Derrs and in other
lands of the Grantors; thence by other lands of the Grantors and through an iron pin on the eastern
side of said public road in an easterly direction, 350 feet to an iron pin on the western bank of a creek;
thence along the creek bank in a southerly direction, 400 feet to an iron pin in the center of a lane;
thencealong the center of said lane in a westerly direction, 305 fest,across an iron pin to the center of
the aforementioned pubhc road; thence along the center of the said public road in a northerly
direction, 4235 feet to the placc _of beginning,

Being knrown as RD 1 Box 166A, Orangevﬂle, PA 17859
Tax Parcel Number: 17-17-1-1

00053182}



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER:  T.CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 7 - OF - 14 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/22/2005 DOCKET # 96ED2005
PLAINTIFF WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, F/K/A FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK,
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO FIRST UNION HOME

EQUITY BANK
DEFENDANT DONALD L. YOUNG

GERALDINE YOUNG
ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
VICTORIA FRY-TAX COLLECTOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
80 TRIVELPIECE ROAD FORECLOSURE
ORANGEVILLE

SERVED UPON '/, ¢ T il A\

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE )-J¢- S TIME [ (-% < MILEAGE \ OTHER _

Race = Sex ___ Hcight Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA X POB___POE___ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOTFOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

(’"\
DEPUTY E){{a«.&x DATE /- W= S



é}(,

COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 8 - OF - 14 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/22/2005 DOCKET # 96ED2005
PLAINTIFF WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, F/K/A FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK,
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO FIRST UNTON HOME

EQUITY BANK
DEFENDANT DONALD L. YOUNG
GERALDINE YOUNG
ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
15 PERRY AVE. FORECLOSURE
BLOOMSBURG

/ -
SERVEDUPON ([ w/igy (o raar

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE A5k -5 TIME/) ¢/ 2> MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex  Height Weight Eves  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA  POB _><_ POE__ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

mo 0w

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

: I
DEPUTY o feell . DATE
/




FIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
FHONE COURY HOUSE - P.Q). 80X 380 T4 HOLUR PHONE
15701 IuS-5h22 BLODMSBURG, PA 17815 1579 Tha-63HH
FAX: (570 369-5625

Monday, July 23, 2005

VICTORIA FRY-TAX COLLECTOR
80 TRIVELPIECE ROAD
ORANGEVILLE, PA 17859-

WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, F/K/A
FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO FIRST
UNION HOME EQUITY BANK

VS

DONALD L. YOUNG

GERALDINE YOUNG

DOCKET # 96ED2005 JID# 52ID2005

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff’s Sale. If you have any claims
against this property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sherift of Columbia County



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 11 - OF - 14 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/22/2005 DOCKET # 96ED2005
PLAINTIFF WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, F/K/A FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK,
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO FIRST UNION HOME
EQUITY BANK

DEFENDANT DONALD L. YOUNG
GERALDINE YOUNG
ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
PO BOX 380 FORECLOSURE
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON Dz @5 14, /et

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION o
DATE 7-35-5 TIME 083  MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex  Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA  POB A POE  CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moow

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY

(u&% . DATE 7-2<—5S

N



- COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIFICATE

DATE:25-JUL-05 FEE:%5.00 CERT., NC:10423

YOUNG DONALD L & GERALDINE DISTRICT: GREENWOCD TWE

322 GREEN CREEK RD DEED 0289-0793

ORANGEVILLE FPA 178559 LOCATION: GREEN CREEK RD

PARCEL: 17 -17 -0Gl-0l1,000
————— PENDING-- - - TOTAL AMOUNT

YEAR EILL ROLL AMOUNT INTEREST COSTS DUE
2000 PRIM 427 .57 2.54 G.00 430.51
2001 PRIM 862.06 16.12 .00 878,18
2002 PRIM 1,087.24 16.42 0.00 1,073.66
2003 PRIM 1,096.27 18.5¢ 110.090 1,224.83
2004 PRIM S82.3¢6 20.18 0,00 1,002.54
TOTAL DUE : 54,609 .72

TAX CLAIM TOTAL AMOUNT DUE DURING THE MONTH OF: October , 2005

THIS IS5 TO CERTIFY THAT,ACCORDING TO QOUR RECORDS,TAX LIENS AS OF
DECEMBER 31, 2004

REQUESTED BY: \ {md.h\j__'_'[f__g_&,_\gmw [es .



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE
ED # Y4-cx,

DATE RECEIVED T~ag- ey
DOCKET AND INDEX  7-3<-¢%
SET FILE FOLDER UP 7~ -7
CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE
WATCHMAN RELEASE FORM
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR CK# | 5237
**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEDE**

SALE DATE (el )2 o TIME / /00
POSTING DATE Seof . &, oS
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 15T WEEK Seo7. 2/

R Rk

MWEEK  5%,2 . oF

IPWEEK o<y §, O




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 12, 2005 AT 11:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 96 OF 2005 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 52 OF 2005 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land, Situate in Greenwood Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point in the center of the public road leading from Rohrsburg to Derrs and in other
lands of the Grantors; thence by other lands of the Grantors and through an iron pin on the castern side
of said public road in an casterly direction, 350 feet to an iron pin on the western bank of a creek;
thence along the creek bank in a southerly direction, 400 feet to an iron pin in the center of a lane;
thence along the center of said lane in a westerly direction, 305 feet across an iron pin to the center of
the aforementioned public road; thence aleng the center of the said public road in a northerly direction,
425 feet to the place of beginning,.

Being known as RD 1 Box 166A, Orangeville, PA 17859

Tax Parcel Number: 17-17-1-1

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified cheek or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TQ PAY BID PRICE: FATLURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails 1o pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Pina 8. Wertzberger Timothy T. Chamberlain
220 Lake Drive East www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 12, 2005 AT 11:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 96 OF 2005 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 52 OF 2005 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA , 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land, Situate in Greenwood Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point in the center of the public road leading from Rohrsburg to Derrs and in other
tands of the Grantors; thence by other lands of the Grantors and through an iron pin on the eastern side
of said public road in an easterly direction, 350 feet to an iron pin on the western bank of a creek;
thence along the creek bank in a southerly direction, 400 feet to an iron pin in the center of a lane;
thence along the center of said lane in a westerly direction, 305 feet across an iron pin to the center of
the aforementioned public road; thence along the center of the said public road in a northerly direction,
425 feet to the place of beginning.

Being known as RD 1 Box 166A, Orangeville, PA 17859
Tax Parcel Number: 17-17-1-1
TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greatcr of ten (10%) perccnt of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
{8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashicr's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract, In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Pina 8. Wertzberger Timothy T. Chamberlain
220 Lake Drive East www.sheriffofeolumbiacounty.com

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002



WRIT OF EXECUTION-(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Association, f/k/a First Union national OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Bank, Successor by Merger to First Union Njﬁz{ﬁ
Home Equity Bank O.: -CV-52
Plaintiff 2{%’:} ED ¢
T OF EXECUTION
V. (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Donald L. Young
Geraldine Young
Defendant(s)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Columbia:
TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and cost in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following described property (specifically described property below):

RI> 1 Box 166A, Orangeville, PA 17859
(see legal description attached)

AMOUNT DUE $48,695.67
INTEREST

From 5/27/05 to Date of  §
Sale at $8.00 per diem

Total g Plus costs
as endorsed.

e 7// 33 / 5 T (22 B

Prothonotary, Common Please Court of
Columbia County, Penna.

By: MQM

(SEAL) () Deputy

160053182}



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land, Situate in Greenwood Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a potnt in the center of the public road leading from Rohrsburg to Derrs and in other
lands of the Grantors; thence by other lands of the Grantors and through an iron pin on the eastern
side of said public road in an easterly direction, 350 feet to an iron pin on the western bank of a creek;
thence along the creek bank in a southerly direction, 400 feet to an iron pin in the center of a lane;
thence along the center of said lane in a westerly direction, 305 feet,across an iron pin to the center of
the aforementioned public road; thence along the center of the said public road in a northerly
direction, 425 feet to the place of beginning.

Being known as RD 1 Box 166A, Orangeville, PA 17859
Tax Parcel Number: 17-17-1-1

{00053182}



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LL.C

Attorneys at Law
Woodland Falls Corporate Park
220 Lake Drive East, Ste 301
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002

TEL(856)482-1400 FAX(856)482-9190 Philadelphia Address:

Michael ). Milstead, Esq 235 South 13 Street
MICHARLEMILSTEADLAW.COM Thiladelphia, I'A 19107
Pina 5. Wertzberger, Esq PA & NJ
FPWERTZFERCEREMILS TLALILAW. TOM
Lisa Ann-'l'l:omas, Foreciosure Administrator Please Reply To: NJ Office
Ithomasémilsteadlaw.com Our file No.: 04-5-03220

Huly 19, 2005

Office of the Sherilf

Columbia County Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association, f/k/a First Union national Bank,
Successor by Merger to First Union Home Equity Bank vs. Donald L. Young and
Geraldine Young
Service of Defendants

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please serve the defendant(s) as listed below:
Donald L. Young - Columbia Village Apartments, Apt. 12, S. Center Street,
Millville, PA 17846
Geraldine Young - Columbia Village Apartments, Apt. 12, S. Center Street,
Millville, PA 17846

Also post the handbill on the mortgage premises listed below:

RD 1 Box 166A, Orangeville, PA 17859

Once service has been completed please forward the returns to our office in the enclosed self
addressed stamped envelope.

{00053182)



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LL.C
By: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire
Attorney ID# 77274

Woodland Falls Corporate Park

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National
Association, f/k/a First Union national
Bank, Successor by Merger to First Unien
Home Equity Bank

Plaintiff

VS,

Donald L. Young
Geraldine Young

Defendant(s)

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: COLUMBIA COUNTY

ﬁz-cv 52

A DG

: AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT
: TO RULE 3129.1

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association, f/k/a First Union national Bank,
Successor by Merger to First Union Home Equity Bank, Plaintiff in the above entitled cause
of action, sets forth as of the date the praecipe for writ of execution was filed the following
information concerning the real property Jocated at RD 1 Box 166A, Orangeville, PA 17859:

1. Name and address of Owners(s) or Reputed Owner{s):

Donald L. Young

Columbia Village Apartments, Apt. 12
S. Center Street

Millville, PA 17846

Geraldine Young

Columbia Village Apartments, Apt. 12
S. Center Street

Millville, PA 17846

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the Judgment:

Same as above

{00033182}



3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real
property to be sold:
First Union National Bank of DE
1 Rodney Square
920 King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

4. Name and Address of the last recorded holder of every morigage of record:
Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National
Association, f/k/a First Union national Bank,
Successor by Merger to First Union Home
Equity Bank
(Plaintiff herein)
1100 Corporate Center Drive
Raleigh, NC 27607

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
None Known

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale:

None Known

7. Name and address of every person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Tenant/Occupant Department of Domestic Relations
RD 1 Box 166A Columbia County Courthouse
Orangeville, PA 17859 P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 178135

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Welfare
P.O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105

[ verify that the statements made in the Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. T understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities. ,
. f / A/
C s
. 2L -

Pina S. Weft2berger, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: July 19, 2005
00053182}



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LL.C
By: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire
Attorney ID# 77274

Woodland Falls Corporate Park

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Association, f/k/a First Union pational : COLUMBIA COUNTY
Bank, Successor by Merger to First Union : N;Zfa:;
Home Equity Bank : No.: 2004-CV-52 .
Plaintiff D s ED -G
: AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT

VS, : TO RULE 3129.1

Donald L. Young
Geraldine Young

Defendant(s)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association, f/k/a First Union national Bank,
Successor by Merger to First Union Home Equity Bank, Plaintiff in the above entitled cause
of action, sets forth as of the date the praecipe for writ of execution was filed the following
information concerning the real property located at RD 1 Box 166A, Orangeville, PA 17859:

1. Name and address of Owners(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

Donald L. Young Geraldine Young

Columbia Village Apartments, Apt. 12 Columbta Viilage Apartments, Apt. 12
S. Center Street S. Center Street

Millville, PA 17846 Millville, PA 17846

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the Judgment:

Same as above

(00053182}



3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment 1s a record lien on the real
property to be sold:
First Union National Bank of DE
1 Rodney Square
920 King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

4. Name and Address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National
Association, f/k/a First Union national Bank,
Successor by Merger to First Union Home
Equity Bank
(Plaintiff herein)
1100 Corporate Center Drive
Raleigh, NC 27607

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
None Known

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale:

None Known

7. Name and address of every person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Tenant/Occupant Department of Domestic Relations
RD 1 Box 166A Columbia County Courthouse
Orangeville, PA 17859 P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Welfare
P.O. Box 2675
Hagrisburg, PA 17105

1 verify that the statements made in the Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements heretn are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.
)
/ £
f

Pina S. Welt4berger, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: July 19, 2005
(00053182}




MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
By: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire
Attorney TD# 77274

Woodland Falls Corporate Park

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plaintiff
Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Association, f/k/a First Union national : CO_LUI\‘[BIA COUNTY
Baunk, Successor by Merger to First Union R 7 5t )
Home Equity Bank : No.: 2809-CV-52
Plaintiff L a0 S-ED T
Vs, : CERTIFICATION

Donald L. Young
Geraldine Young

Defendant(s)

CERTIFICATION

Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire, hercby verifies that she is attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above captioned matter, and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because
e { ) AnTFHA Mortgage

{ ) Non-owner occupied
( ) Vacant
(X)  Act 91 Procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

-

: énzb rger, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: July 19. 2005

100053182}



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
By: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire
Attorney ID# 77274

Woodland Falls Corporate Park

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Association, f/k/a First Union national : COLUMBIA COUNTY
Bank, Successor by Merger to First Union : ‘ﬁ%’%} <
Home Equity Bank : No.: 2004-CV-52 ]
Plaintiff L OUSED- G
VS. : CERTIFICATION

Donald L. Young
Geraldine Young

Defendant(s)

CERTIFICATION

Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire, hereby verifies that she is attorney for the Plaintiff in the
gb.ove captioned matter, and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because
e { } AnFHA Mortgage

{( ) Non-owner occupied
{ } Vacant
(X)  Act 91 Procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Piffa S‘.‘Wer‘t'g’tt:ger, Esquire
Attorney for Phintiff

Date: July 19, 2005

{00053182)



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
By: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire
Attorney ID# 77274

Woodland Falls Corporate Park

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plaintiff
Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Association, f/k/a First Union national : COLUMBIA COUNTY
Bank, Successor by Merger to First Union : j‘_//g‘;_g
Home Equity Bank : No.: 2004-CV-52
Plaintiff . D D Gy
: NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF
Vs. : REAL PROPERTY PURSUANT
: TO PAR.C.P. 3129
Donald L. Young :
Geraldine Young
Defendant(s)
TAKE NOTICE:

Your house (real estate) at RD 1 Box 166A, Orangeville, PA 17859 is scheduled
to be sold at Sheriff’s Sale on at in the Columbia
County Sheriff’s Office, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 to enforce the Court
Judgment of $48,695.67 obtained by Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association, f/k/a
First Union national Bank, Successor by Merger to First Union Home Equity Bank.

NOTICE OF OWNER’S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFE'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The Sale will be cancelied if you pay to Milstead and Associates, LLC, Attomey for
Plaintiff, back payments, late charges, costs and reasonable attorney’s fees due. To find out how
much you must pay, you may call 856-482-1400.

2. You may be able to stop the Sale by filing a petition asking the court to strike or open
the Judgment, if the Judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone
the Sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the Sale through other legal proceedings. You may need

an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will have of
{00053182}



stopping the Sale. (See Notice on next page and how to obtain an attorney).

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. Ifthe Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder.
You may find out the bid price by calling Milstead and Associates, LLC at 856-482-1400.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the Sale if the bid price was grossly
inadequate compared to the market value of your property.

3. The Sale will go through only if the Buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due on the
Sale. To find out if this has happened you may call Milstead and Associates, LLC at 856-482-
1400.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner
of the property as if the Sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property unti} the full amount due is paid to the
Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a Deed to the Buyer. At that time, the Buyer may bring legal
proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A
Schedule of distribution of the money bid for vour house will be filed by the Sheriff on a date
specified by the Sheriff not later than 3¢ days after the sale. This schedule will state who will be
receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless
exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten
(10) days after.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your house back, if
you act immediately after the Sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOU LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

North Penn Legal Services
168 E. 5" Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
{570) 784-8760

04-5-03220

00053182}



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land, Situate in Greenwood Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point in the center of the public read leading from Rohrsburg to Derrs and in other
lands of the Grantors; thence by other lands of the Grantors and through an ron pin on the eastern
side of said public road in an easterly direction, 350 feet to an iron pin on the western bank of a creek;
thence along the creek bank in a southerly direction, 400 feet to an iron pin in the center of a lane;
thence.along the center of said lane in a westerly direction, 305 feet.across an iron pin to the center of
the aforementioned public road; thence along the center of the said public road in a northerly
direction, 425 feet to the place of beginning.

Being known as RD 1 Box 166A, Orangevﬂle, PA 17859
Tax Parcel Number: 17-17-1-1

100053182}



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel angd tract of land, Situate in Greenwood Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point in the center of the public road leading from Rohrsburg to Derrs and in other
lands of the Grantors; thence by other lands of the Grantors and through an iron pin on the eastemn
side of said public road in an easterly direction, 350 feet to an iron pin on the western bank of a creek:
thence along the creek bank in a southerly direction, 400 feet to an iron pin in the center of a lane;
thence.along the center of said lane in a westerly direction, 305 fect.across an iron pin to the center of
the aforementioned public road; thence along the center of the said public road in a northerly
direction, 425 feet to the place of beginning.

Being known as RD 1 Box 166A, Orangeville, PA 17859
Tax Parcel Number: 17-17-1-1

(00053182}



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land, Situate in Greenwood Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as folloWs to wit:

BEGINNING at a point in the center of the public read leading from Rohrsburg to Derrs and in other
lands of the Grantors; thence by other lands of the Grantors and through an iron pin on the eastern
stde of said public road in an easterly direction, 350 feet to an iron pin on the western bank of a creek;
thence along the creek bank in a southerly direction, 400 feet to an iron pin in the center of a lane;
thence.along the center of said lane in a westerly direction, 305 feetacross an iron pin to the center of
the aforementioned public road; thence along the center of the said public road in a northerly
direction, 425 feet to the place of beginning.

Being known as RD 1 Box 1664, Oraugevﬂle, PA 17859
Tax Parcel Number: 17-17-1-1

00053182}



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land, Situate in Greenwood Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point in the center of the public read leading from Rohrsburg to Derrs and in other
lands of the Grantors; thence by other lands of the Grantors and through an iron pin on the eastern
side of said public road in an easterly direction, 350 feet to an iron pin on the western bank of a creek:
thence along the creek bank in a southerly direction, 400 feet to an iron pin in the center of a lane;
thencealong the center of said lane in a westerly direction, 305 feet.across an iron pin to the center of
the aforementioned public road; thence along the center of the said public road in a northerly
direction, 425 feet to the place of beginning.

Being known as RD I Box 1664, Orangeville, PA 17859
Tax Parcel Number: 17-17-1-1 :

(00053182}



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land, Situate in Greenwood Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at  point in the center of the public road leading from Rohrsburg to Derrs and in other
lands of the Grantors; thence by other fands of the Grantors and through an iron pin on the easten
side of said public road in an easterly direction, 350 feet to an iron pin on the western bank of a creek;
thence along the creek bank in a southerly direction, 400 feet to an iron pin in the center of a lane;
thence along the center of said lane in a westerly direction, 305 feet,across an iron pin to the center of
the aforementioned public road; thence along the center of the said public road in a nertherly
direction, 425 feet to the place of beginning,

Being known as RD 1 Box 166A, Orangeville, PA 17859
Tax Parcel Number: 17-17-1-1

00053182}



SHORT DESCRIPTION(for advertising)

DOCKET NO: 2004-CV-52

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in Greenwood Township, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 17-17-1-1
PROPERTY ADDRESS RD 1 Box 166A
QOrangeville, PA 17859
IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: Donald L. Young
Geraldine Young
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire
SHERIFF’S NAME: Harry A. Roadarmel

80053182}



SHORT DESCRIPTION(for advertising)

DOCKET NO: 2004-CV-52

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in Greenwood Township, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 17-17-1-1
PROPERTY ADDRESS RD 1 Box 166A
Orangeville, PA 17859
IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: Donald L. Young
Geraldine Young
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire

SHERIFF’S NAME: Harry A. Roadarmel

00053182}



SHORT DESCRIPTION{for advertising)

DOCKET NO: 2004-CV-52

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in Greenwood Township, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 17-17-1-1
PROPERTY ADDRESS RD 1 Box 166A
Orangeville, PA 17859
IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: Donald L. Young
Geraldine Young
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire

SHERIFF’S NAME.: Harry A. Roadarmel

(000531823



SHORT DESCRIPTION(for advertising)

DOCKET NO: 2004-CV-52

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in Greenwood Township, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 17-17-1-1
PROPERTY ADDRESS RD 1 Box 166A
Orangeville, PA 17859
IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: Donald L. Young
Geraldine Young
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Pina 8. Wertzberger, Esquire

SHERIFF'S NAME: Harry A. Roadarmel

{00653182}



SHORT DESCRIPTION(for advertising)

DOCKET NO: 2004-CV-52

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in Greenwood Township, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 17-17-1-1

PROPERTY ADDRESS RD 1 Box 166A
Orangeville, PA 17859

IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling

SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: Donald L. Young
Geraldine Young

ATTORNEY’S NAME: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire

SHERIFF’S NAME: Harry A. Roadarmel

100033182}



WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheriff fevying upon or attaching any property under within writ may leave same
with a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person of such
levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to any Plaintiff
herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before Sheriff's Sale thereof: and
the Sheriff is hereby released from all liability to protect the property described in the above
execution by insurance, which insurance is hereby waived.

Pina S. Wen@e’rger, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

100053182}
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